PETER VERNIERO ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY

By: Anne W. Maloney
Deputy Attorney General
Division of Law - 5th Floor
124 Halsey Street
P. O. Box 45029
Newark, New Jersey 07102
Telephone (201)648-4876

FILED

September 26, 1996

NEW JERSEY STATE BOARD
OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF LAW & PUBLIC SAFETY
DIVISION OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS
DOCKET NO.

IN THE MATTER OF THE SUSPENSION OR REVOCATION OF THE LICENSE OF

Administrative Action

NEIL ADELMAN, M.D.

CONSENT ORDER

TO PRACTICE MEDICINE AND SURGERY IN THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

This matter was opened to the New Jersey State Board of Medical Examiners based upon complaints of four patients, P.F., D.I., N.M., and B.F. Each complainant had seen respondent for treatment of Lyme disease. Based upon Enforcement Bureau investigative reports, respondent was invited to appear before a Preliminary Evaluation Committee of the Board of Medical Examiners in February 1996. Respondent advised the Board that he was no longer a resident of the State of New Jersey. Respondent advised that he would not be returning to the practice of medicine in the State of New Jersey since he had relocated his practice and domicile to a remote area in the State of Texas. Respondent stated that it was not financially feasible for him to return to the State of New Jersey for the sole purpose of appearing before the Board.

The Board having determined the within Order is adequately protective of the public health, safety and welfare;

IT IS, THEREFORE, on this 2 day of August, 1996, ORDERED:

- 1. Respondent Neil Adelman, M.D., shall refrain from the practice of medicine and surgery in the State of New Jersey until such time as those matters presently pending before the Board have been resolved to the satisfaction of the Board of Medical Examiners.
- 2. Respondent shall immediately upon his return to the State of New Jersey advise the Board of his presence within the State of New Jersey and of any intent that he has to return to the practice of medicine and surgery.
- 3. Respondent acknowledges the Board's authority and obligation to pursue the investigation of his medical treatment of patients P.F., D.I., N.M. and B.F., and any and all other patients who may have come to the attention of the Board of Medical Examiners in the period between the Board's initial contact with Dr. Adelman and the date of his last day of practice in the State of New Jersey.

NEW JERSEY STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

By:

Robert L. Johnson, M.D., F.A.A.P.

I have read and understood the within Order and agree to be bound by its terms. I hereby consent to its entry.

Neil Adelman M D